

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

Scott L. Smith, et al. : Case No. 2015-1419  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : On Appeal from the Ottawa County  
Court of Appeals, Sixth District  
vs. :  
Court of Appeals Case No. OT-15-005  
Erie Insurance Company, :  
Defendant-Appellant. :

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
SCOTT L. SMITH AND DAWN M. SMITH**

---

Steven R. Smith (0031778)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Steven P. Collier (0031113)  
Janine T. Avila (0055853)  
CONNELLY & COLLIER LLP  
405 Madison Avenue, Suite 2300  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
Telephone: (419) 243-2100  
Fax: (419) 243-7119  
Email: ssmith@cc-attorneys.com  
scollier@ cc-attorneys.com  
javila@ cc-attorneys.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Scott L. Smith and Dawn M. Smith

D. Casey Talbott (0046767)  
(Counsel of Record)  
Mark W. Sandretto (0079536)  
Lindsey K. Ohlman (0092289)  
EASTMAN & SMITH LTD.  
P.O. Box 10032  
One SeaGate, Suite 2400  
Toledo, OH 43699-0032  
Tel: (419) 241-6000  
Fax: (419) 247-1777  
Email: dctalbott@eastmansmith  
mwsandretto@eastmansmith.com  
lkohlman@eastmansmith.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Erie Insurance Company

Kevin C. Connell (0063817)  
Margaret A. Lennen (0087979)  
FREUND, FREEZE & ARNOLD  
Fifth Third Center  
1 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Dayton, OH 45402-2017  
Tel: (937) 222-2424  
Fax: (937) 222-5369  
Email: kconnell@ffalaw.com  
mlennen@ffalaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)  
Michael R. Thomas (0000947)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND  
PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, OH 43216-1008  
Tel: (614) 464-5671  
Fax: (614) 719-4990  
Email: teszykowny@vorys.com  
mrthomas@vorys.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Insurance  
Company

James E. Yavorcik (0021546)  
CUBBON & ASSOCIATES CO., L.P.A.  
500 Inns of Court Building  
405 Huron Street  
P.O. Box 387  
Toledo, OH 43697-0387  
Tel: (419)243-7243  
Fax: (419) 243-9512  
Email: jy@cubbon.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association  
for Justice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii, iv
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
 <b>Proposition of Law: Evidence prepared by an independent third-party, even though it contains an insured's own statements, constitutes "additional evidence" which, when it supports the testimony of the insured, satisfies the independent corroborative evidence standard found in a UM Policy.</b>	
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Summary of the Argument.....	3
C. Law applicable to UM Policies.....	4
D. The 911 transcript/audio recording, the OSHP crash report/scene photographs, and the medical records all constitute additional evidence to support Mr. Smith's testimony and establish the accident was caused by an uninsured motor vehicle.....	6
E. The analysis and decision by the Sixth District Court of Appeals is correct.....	9
F. <i>Connell</i> and <i>Rose</i> are correctly decided and cannot be distinguished.....	11
G. The <i>Honzell</i> case supports finding UM coverage in this case.....	14
H. The analysis contained in the <i>Brown</i> case is faulty.....	15

I. The *Jackson* case does not support Erie's position.....16

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

PROOF OF SERVICE.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 547, 757 N.E.2d 329 (2001) .....	5, 9
<i>Brown v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2010-10-094, 2011-Ohio-2217.....	2, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Connell v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. Montgomery No. 20282, 2004-Ohio-2726.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Dealers Dairy Products Co. v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 170 Ohio St. 336, 164 N.E.2d 745 (1960) .....	4
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Exec. Coach Luxury Travel, Inc.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 331, 2010-Ohio-6300, 944 N.E.2d 215.....	2
<i>Girgis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 302, 660 N.E.2d 280 (1996).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Gomolka v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 166, 436 N.E.2d 1347(1982).....	11
<i>Honzell v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11 AP-998, 2012-Ohio-6154.....	14, 15
<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. Pike No. 14CA850, 2015-Ohio-1131.....	16, 17
<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 488 (1988) .....	5
<i>Lane v. Grange Mut. Cos.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 63, 543 N.E.2d 488 (1989).....	11
<i>Rose v. City of Garfield Heights</i> , 2005-Ohio-4165, 970 N.E.2d 464 (8 <sup>th</sup> Dist.) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sauer v. Cruz</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 314, 2014-Ohio-3655, 18 N.E.3d 410 .....	5, 6
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 .....	4, 9

**Other Authorities**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* 59, 656 (4th Ed.1968).....12, 13

*Webster’s II New College Dictionary*, 13 (2001).....9

**Rules**

R.C.  
3937.18.....2, 4

R.C.  
3937.18(B)(3).....6,7

Evid.R. 401.....12

Evid.R. 402.....12

Evid.R. 803.....12
